CITY OF GOLETA — NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
TO CONSIDER A PROPOSED INCREASE IN RATES FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES

CITY Of

(QOLETA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Goleta (the “City”) will conduct a Public Hearing on September 5, 2017 at 6:00 p.m., in the Council
Chambers at 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard to consider: (1) adopting CP1-related automatic infiation related pass-
through adjustments to all rates and charges for solid waste collection and disposal applicable to the Assessor Parcel Number for which you are shown as the
property owner and/or tenant for the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 pursuant to Government Code Section 53756; (2) and authorizing a 15.05% increase

(above the 2.71% CPI increase) for the disposal component from the July 1, 2016 rate. if approved, these rates, charges and adjustments will be effective October
6, 2017.

(INFLATION PASS-THROUGH AND OTHER RATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2016 to JUNE 30, 2018 ~ EFFECTIVE
OCTOBER 6, 2017)

All current solid waste collection rates include a collection and a disposal component. The City’s Franchise Agreement with the waste hauler (MarBorg) allows the
rates for solid waste collection services to be adjusted on an annual basis to reflect changes in the Consumer Price index (“CPI”) and to reflect changes in the tipping
fees charged by the County for the receipt and processing of municipal solid waste. The CP| adjustment is based on the February to February changes in the Los
Angeles-Riverside-Orange County Consumer Price Index, as prepared and published by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Bureau of Labor Statistics. In addition, the
City will consider an amendment to the franchise agreement to allow for the methodology upon which MarBorg bases rates to include tipping fees for recyclables
and reflect current refuse tipping fee rates that MarBorg is charged at the County landfill. In accordance with the franchise agreement, the proposed rate adjustments
would cover the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 as follows:

1. Forthe period 2017-18 (July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018) the collection element CPI increase will be 2.71%
2. Forthe period 2016-17 (July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017), the disposal element for recyclables was increased .83%
3. For the period 2017-18 (July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018), the disposal element for refuse and recyclables will increase by 14.16%

These adjustments are reflected in further detail in the following table of representative residential and commercial collection rates. If approved these increased
rates will be effective October 6, 2017.

Monthly Maximum Solid Waste Collection Rates
Service Level Current rates Proposed Rates $ Change % Change
- - o p—r —
":Fslze-f%?elfl)g:gr]\%fli;:TngZiiEglaci)allgsse?/rgsec:ther week $26.09 $30.72 $4.63 17.76%
g&%ﬂ?g:;%ﬁ&i?g@i? ;rg;ﬂlaczt)?zsseizge?ther week $29.22 $34.41 $5.19 17.76%
%Ge-f%il;c;grgg:gbz;:r?gwlz:ilfi rir;:tﬁ;)?gsse?/r:r;j other week $33.76 $39.76 $6.00 17.76%
B ok moies v ahe . s22.14 s | vnren
2035 o | v
32_%220? x?v?en;rkrji;cglclgglr:ass ZCQ? other week $38.58 $45.43 36.85 17.76%
§_°?Eﬁfccii'uggt‘e§e3r;’(}‘f: $570.67 $672.02 $101.35 17.76%

! service includes unlimited recyclables and greenwaste capacity
2 service includes unlimited recyclables capacity, does not include greenwaste collection
3 representational service level. Commercial Bin service offers 1.5, 2, 3 & 4 cubic yard bins sizes, and 1-6 collections/wk

For 2017-18, the disposal rate cost has seen an increase of 14.16%. This is a result of significantly higher disposal costs during 2017-18, and is the basis for the
increase to the disposal component listed in (3) above.

The automatic inflationary adjustment noted above is authorized pursuant to Government Code Section 53756 and is applied to MarBorg's collection related costs.
Collection costs consist of fixed and variable costs associated with the physical collection and transport of solid wastes to a processing and/or disposal facility by
MarBorg. Collection costs include but are not limited to employee salaries, purchase and maintenance of collection trucks and other equipment, fuel, insurance,
workman's compensation insurance, and administrative and overhead costs.

PUBLIC HEARING AND PROTESTS

Any property owner or any tenant (i.e. a customer of record) directly responsible for the payment of solid waste collection fees may submit a written protest of the
proposed rate changes to the City’s solid waste collection rates; provided, however, only one protest will be counted per identified parcel. Any written protest must:
(1) state that the identified property owner or customer of record is in opposition to the proposed solid waste rate changes; (2) provide the location of the identified
parcel (by assessor's parcel number or street address); and (3) include the name and signature of the property owner or customer of record submitting the protest.
Written protests may be submitted by mail or in person to the City Clerk at 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117, or at the Public Hearing (date and
time noted above), provided they are received prior to the conclusion of the public comment portion of the Public Hearing. Any protest submitted via e-mail or other
electronic means will not be accepted. Please identify on the front of the envelope for any protest, whether mailed or submitted in person to the City Clerk, Attn:
Public Hearing on Solid Waste Rate Changes.

IF YOU DO NOT OBJECT TO THE ADJUSTMENTS, NO ACTION IS REQUIRED

The City Council will hear and consider all written and oral protests to the proposed rate changes at the Public Hearing. Oral comments at the Public Hearing will
not qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by a written protest. Upon the conclusion of the Public Hearing, the City Council will consider adoption of a
resolution authorizing an amendment to the franchise agreement that would allow for the rate changes and CP| increase to the solid waste service rates as described
herein. If written protests against the proposed rate changes as outlined above are not presented by a majority of property owners or customers of record of the
identified parcels upon with the rates are proposed to be imposed, the City Council will be authorized to impose the rate changes. If adopted, the proposed rate
changes to the solid waste collection rates will be in effect on October 8, 2017. A separate notice reflecting the approved rate increases will be sent to all customers.

This protest hearing is being conducted in accordance with Article XI1ID of the California Constitution (also referred to as Proposition 218). Please note that a rate
protest proceeding is not an election. To ensure transparency and accountability in the rate protest tabulation, protests shall constitute a disclosable public record
from and after the time they are received.

For further details regarding the basis and reasons for the proposed rate changes to the City's solid waste collect rates or any questions you may have regarding
the proposed fees to be imposed on your parcel, please contact Rosemarie Gaglione, Public Works Director, at (805) 961-7568.



AVISO DE AUDIENCIA PUBLICA DE LA CIUDAD DE GOLETA ]
CONSIDERA DE UN AUMENTO PROPUESTO DE TARIFAS PARA LAS TASAS DE RECOLECCION DE
CITY Of RESIDUOS SOLIDOS

(GOLETA

SE DA AVISO DE QUE el Concejo Municipal de la Ciudad de Goleta (la "Ciudad") llevard a cabo una audiencia publica el § de septiembre de 2017 a las 6:00 pm,
en las Camaras del Concejo Municipal en el 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, o tan pronto que pueda ser escuchado para considerar (1) la adopcién de ajustes
relacionados con la inflacidn automética relacionados con la inflacién relacionados con el Indice de Precios al Consumidor (IPC) a todas las tarifas y cargos por la
recoleccion y disposicién de residuos sélidos aplicables al nimero de parcela del tasador para el cual se muestra como propietario y/o inquilino para el periodo
entre el 1 de julio de 2017 y el 30 de junio de 2018 de conformidad con la Seccién 53756 del Codigo Gubernamental; (2) y autorizando un aumento del 15.05% (por
encima del incremento del 2.71% del IPC) para el componente de disposicion a partir de la tasa del 1 de julio de 2016. Si se aprueban estas tarifas, cargos y ajustes
entraran en vigencia el 6 de octubre de 2017.

(INFLACION PASIVO Y OTROS AJUSTES POR EL PERIODO DEL 1 DE JULIO DE 2016 AL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2018 - EFECTIVO EL 6 DE
OCTUBRE DE 2017)

Todas las tasas actuales de recoleccion de residuos sélidos incluyen un componente de recoleccién y un componente de eliminacién. El Acuerdo de Franquicia de
la Ciudad con el transportista de desechos (MarBorg) permite ajustar las tarifas de los servicios de recoleccién de residuos sélidos anualmente para reflejar los
cambios en el IPC y reflejar los cambios en los Condado para [a recepcién y procesamiento de residuos sélidos municipales. El ajuste del IPC se basa en los
cambios de febrero a febrero en el Indice de Precios al Consumidor del Condado de Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange, segtn lo preparado y publicado por la Oficina
de Estadisticas Laborales del Departamento del Trabajo de los Estados Unidos. Ademads, la Ciudad considerara una enmienda al contrato de franquicia para permitir
la metodologla en la que MarBorg basara las tarifas para incluir cargos de tarifas de eliminacién por los materiales reciclables y reflejar las tasas actuales de tarifas
de rechazo de basura que MarBorg cobrara en el basurero del Condado. De acuerdo con el acuerdo de franquicia, los ajustes tarifarios propuestos cubriran el
periodo del 1 de julio de 2016 y el 30 de junio de 2018 como sigue:

1. Para el periodo 2017-18 (del 1 de julio de 2017 al 30 de junio de 2018), el incremento del IPC en el elemento de recaudacién sera del 2.71%
2. Para el periodo 2016-17 (del 1 de julio de 2016 al 30 de junio de 2017), se ha incrementado el elemento de disposicién para reciclables .89%
3. Para el periodo 2017-18 (1 de jutio de 2017 a 30 de junio de 2018), el elemento de disposicidén de residuos y reciclables aumentara en un 14.16%

Estos ajustes se reflejan con mayor detalle en la siguiente tabla de tasas representativas de cobranza residencial y comercial. Si se aprueban estas tasas
incrementadas entraran en vigencia el 6 de octubre de 2017.

Tasas mensuales de recoleccién maxima de residuos sélidos

Nivel de servicio Tasas actuales Tasas propuestas $ Cambio % Cambio

Servicio Residencial de Carro Unifamiliar de 32 galones'

Basura / desechos verdes 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos $26.09 $30.72 $4.63 17.76%

semanas

Servicio Residencial de Carro Unifamiliar de 64 galones !

Basura / desechos verdes 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos $29.22 $34.41 $5.19 17.76%

semanas

Servicio Residencial de Carro Unifamiliar de 96 galones '

Basura / desechos verdes 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos $33.76 $39.76 $6.00 17.76%

semanas

Servicio Residencial de Carro Multifamiliar de 32 galones 2 o

Basura 1x/semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $22.14 $26.07 $3.93 17.76%

Servicio Residencial de Carro Multifamitiar de 64 galones 2 o

Basura 1x/semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $24.69 $29.07 34.38 17.76%

Servicio Residencial de Carro Multifamiliar de 32 galones 2 o

Basura 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $28.65 $33.74 $5.09 17.76%

Servicio Comercial de Carro de 32 galones? o

Basura 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $28.36 $33.40 $5.04 17.76%

Servicio Comercial de Carro de 64 galones? o

Basura 1x/ semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $32.91 $38.75 $5.84 17.76%

Servicio Comercial de Carro de 96 galones? o

Basura 1x / semana, reciclables cada dos semanas $38.58 $45.43 $6.85 17.76%
— —

Servicio de Contenedor Comercial $570.67 $672.02 $101.35 17.76%

Contenedor de 3 yardas cubicas, recogido 3x / semana

! servicio ilimitado incluye reciclables y capacidad de residuos verdes
Zincluye capacidad ilimitada de reciclables, no incluye la recoleccién de residuos verdes
3 nivel de servicio representativo. El servicio comercial de contenedores ofrece tamafios de 1.5, 2, 3y 4 yardas cubicas, y 1-6 colecciones/ semana

Para los aflos 2017-18, el costo de la tasa de disposicion ha visto un aumento de 14.16%. Esto es resultado de costos de eliminacidn significantemente més altos
durante 2017-18, y es la base para el aumento al componente de eliminacién enumerado en el (3) anterior.

El ajuste inflacionario automatico mencionado anteriormente esta autorizado de acuerdo con la Seccién 53756 del Codigo Gubernamental y se aplica a los costos
relacionados con fa coleccion de MarBorg. Los costos de recoleccion consisten en costos fijos y variables asociados con la recoleccion fisica y el transporte de
desechos sélidos a una planta de procesamiento y/o eliminacién por MarBorg. Los costos de recoleccion incluyen, pero no se limitan a los salarios de los empleados,
la compra y mantenimiento de camiones de recoleccion y otros equipos, combustible, seguro, seguro de compensacién al trabajador, y costos administrativos y
generaies. N

AUDIENCIA PUBLICA Y PROTESTOS

Cualquier duefio de la propiedad o cualquier inquilino (es decir, un cliente de registro) directamente responsable del pago de las tarifas de recoleccion de residuos
solidos pueden presentar una protesta por escrito de los cambios de tarifas propuestas a los indices de recoleccion de residuos sélidos de ia Ciudad; con tal que
solo se contara una protesta por parcela identificada. Cualquier protesta escrita debe: (1) declarar que el duefio de la propiedad identificado o el cliente de registro
se opone a los cambios propuestos en la tasa de residuos sélidos; (2) proporcionar la ubicacion de |a parcela identificada (por nimero de parcela del evaluador o
direccion de la calle); y (3) incluir el nombre y la firma del duefio de la propiedad o del cliente de registro que presenta la protesta. Las protestas escritas pueden
ser enviadas por correo o en persona a la secretaria municipal de la Ciudad de Goleta en 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117, o en la Audiencia Pubfica
(fecha y hora anotadas arriba), siempre que se reciban antes de la conclusién del Comentario publico de la audiencia publica. Cualquier protesta enviada por correo
electronico u otro medio electronico no sera aceptada. Por favor identifique en la parte delantera del sobre para cualquier protesta, ya sea enviada por correo o
presentado en persona a la secretaria municipal, a la atencion de: Audiencia Piblica sobre Cambios en la Tasa de Desechos Sélidos.

S| USTED NO SE OPONE A LOS AJUSTES, NINGUNA ACCION ES REQUERIDA

El Concejo Municipal escuchard y considerara todas las protestas escritas y orales a los cambios de tarifas propuestos en la Audiencia Publica. Los comentarios
orales en la Audiencia Publica no seran calificados como protestas formales a menos que estén acompanados por una protesta escrita. Al concluir la Audiencia
Publica, el Concejo Municipal considerara la adopcidn de una resolucién autorizando una enmienda al acuerdo de franquicia que permitiria los cambios de tarifas
y el aumento del IPC a las tarifas de servicio de residuos sélidos como se describe aqul. Si se propone que se impongan las protestas escritas contra los cambios
de tarifas propuestos como se indica arriba, por mayoria de propietarios o clientes de registro de las parcelas identificadas con las tarifas que se proponen imponer,
el Concejo Municipal estard autorizado para imponer los cambios de tarifas. Si se adoptan, los cambios de tarifas propuestas a los indices de recoleccion de
residuos sélidos estaran en vigencia el 6 de octubre de 2017. Un aviso separado que refleje los aumentos de tarifas aprobados sera enviado a todos los clientes.

Esta audiencia de protesta se esta llevando a cabo de acuerdo con el Articulo XIIID de la Constitucion de California (también conocida como Proposicién 218).
Tenga en cuenta que un procedimiento de protesta de tarifas no es una eleccién. Para garantizar la transparencia y la rendicién de cuentas en la tabulacién de la
tasa de protesta, las protestas constituiran un registro publico divulgable a partir del momento en que se reciban.

Para obtener mas detalles sobre la base y las razones de los cambios de tarifas propuestos para las tarifas de recoleccion de residuos sélidos de la Ciudad o
sobre cualquier pregunta que pueda tener con respecto a las tarifas propuestas para su parcela, comuniquese con Rosemarie Gaglione, Directora de Obras
Publicas al (805) 961-7569.




